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Your favor of May 17 .ws s ded to me,

to my new adress and I thank you 3 ?
The delay was caused by a mi
therefore my I ask you to kindl

amount of § 35.00 for the set o
and oblige.

anding on my part
e a check of the
jzs by Corinth
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Curt Valentin Gallery
5% east 57.str,
New York &2,N.Y.

Dear Sir:

Your favor of May 17 .ws

to my new adress and I thank you
The dclay was caused by a mi
therefore my I ask you to kindl

amount of § 35.00 for the set ol
and oblige.

ded to me,
anding on my part

jo a check of the
jgs by Corinth

ly yours:
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May 17, 1954

Mr. Otto Ebner

3655 McLean Avemie

Chicago 47, Illinoie

Dear Mr., Ebner: :

Since we have not heard from you in nply h
our letter of October 5, 1953, we assume you do not ac-
cept our offer of $35 for the portfolio of etchings by
Corinth, Therefore, we would like to return the port-

folioj please let us know how to address the silpment.

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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Otto Ebner
2717 N.Albany ave.
Chicago 47.I11. Dee 30,1955,

Curt Valentin Gallery,Inec.
32 east B7.str,

New York 22.N.Y.

Dear Mr.,Valentin:

Thenking you for your favor,advising me,
that you would like to pay § 35.00 for the
etchings by Corinth,whieh you have now,and
I wish to inform you,that I will accept your check
for the above amount.

Eindly note my new adress,as I bgnght a house,

S
Hoping to hear from you and oblige

very Since
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October 5, 1953

Mr. Otto Ebner : x art Golop
3655 Mclean Avenue :
Chicago 47, Illinmois
Dear Mr. Ebner;
Many thanks for sending me the atchings by
Corinth, As you know, Corinth ie very little kmown in
this eountry; especially, his graphic work. I do not
think I should pay more than $35 for this particular
portfolio.

Sincersly yours,

Curt Valemtin
CVedw
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Otto Ebner
365;5 licLean ave.
Shicago » 47,111, Sept.20 +1983,

The Bucholz Galleries
32 east 57.str.
New York,22.N.Y.

Dear 3ir:

Re my visit to N.Y.last week,when I had a conversation
with you about the Lovis Corinth set.

I shipped this set of 12 to you today by express prepaid
They caem from the collection of August Bontoux art Collec tor
of Chicago,who died a few month ago,The set is nbcely made up
written By Prof.Meier Graefe of the old Pinakothek in Munich,
As you will see each leaf is signed by Lovis Corinth himself.
I am dealing in old and modern paintings and sculptures
I only aquired this set,because I have a high regard for
Lovis Corinth,the whadle set stands me at about § 60.-
and when you receive them kindly let me know,what you could
pay me for it,and as it is not in my line,I do not know the
exact value of it.

The purpose of my visit to New York,was to get some
French modern paintings,which I did,from your exhdbition,
I gather,I might need some paintings you have,and I shall
see and talk to you about them on my next visit to N.Y.

Trusting to hear from you soon,I am

Respectf
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Basel, den 31. Mirz 1954.

I{ S \M Rheinsprung 1

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

Curt Valentin Gallery Inc.
| 32 East 57th Street
HNew York 229 NI

Sehr geehriter Herr Valentin,

hiemit beehre ich mich,
Thnen mitzuteilen, dass die von Ihnen gekaufte Skulptur
von Lehmbruck am 27. Mirz 1954 mit dem Dampfer "Westerdam"
ab Rotterdam nach New York verschickt worden ist.

Unter Bezugnahme auf mein
Schreiben an Sie vom 24. Februar a.c. bitte ich Sie h&flich,
den Kaufpreis von g l500.- auf das Conto von Herrn C.W. Carlos
Heymann, bei F.M. Mayer, 30 Broad Street New York City, N.¥.
unter Anzeige an mich zu iiberweisen.

Mit vorziiglicher Hochachtung.

1A
\%/L 4
Kopie an Herrn Heymann \)\\@/
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DfF HANS ECKERT

Advokatur und Notariat

Telefon 31880
Postscheck-Konto V 4745

E/h

Kopie an Herrn Heymann

Sehr geehrter Herr Valentin,

1A
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Basel, den 31. Mirz 1954%.

Rheinsprung 1

Curt Valentin Gallery Ine.
32 Bast 57th Street
New ¥eark 02 N,

hiemit beehre ich mich,

Thnen mitzuteilen, dass die von Ihnen gekaufte Skulptur
von Lehmbruck am 27. Mirz 195% mit dem Dampfer "Westerdam®
ab Rotterdam nach New York verschickt worden ist.

Unter Bezugnahme auf mein
Schreiben an Sie vom 24. Februar a.c. bitte ich Sie hoflich,
den Kaufpreis von § 1500.- auf das Conto von Herrn C.W. Carlos
Heymann, bei F.M. Mayer, 30 Broad Street New York City, N.Y.
unter Anzeige an mich zu iiberweisen.

Mit vorzliglicher Hochachtung,

W

\Sq’\x\#/




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection; Series.Folder:
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY Valentin I.B.18
pr W T T . Mmmﬁmw TyT—— _
L ¥

§ Ik didery, Ind,

April 12, 1984 . 0 siraut
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e el

¥. ¥, Mayer
30 Broad Btrect
lew Tork, New York

- g £8NE B ReinNgn

Enclosed is our check for §1500 to be credited . .

4o the asccunt of Mr. C. W. Curlos Heymunn. - n T wq_‘
Jspe Vade : Hp—
Enclosure
W
LY n—
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DR JOSY PETITJEAN Basel, den 24, Februar 1954.

BF HHAMNNS EC KE RT™T
Advokatur und Notariat

Tetefon 318 BO
Postscheck-Konto V 4746

Rheinsprung 1

T Curt Valentin Gallery, Ine.
32 Eas‘& 5‘7'Fh strae_

Sehr geehrter Herr Valentin,

mo aufl =l

2 :lm Naehgaﬁ& zu !ﬂ-?eﬂ.
Schreiben vom 15.d.M. betreffend das von Ihnen gekaufte
Werk von Lehmbruck "Halbakt in Gips" bitte ieh Sie. hof -
lich, den Kaufpreis von # 1500~ direkt auf das Conto
von Herrn C.W. Carlos Heymann, bei F.M. Mayer,»3_ch)r, Broad
Street, New York City, N.¥. iiberweisen zu wollen.

Im iibrigen gewértige
iech Thre Instruktionen fiir den Versand des Werkes und
begriisse Sie mit

v<7§ig licher Hochachtung.
-

léx—cp&,a.a,{
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DR JOSY PETITJEAN j r 195+
: : ‘ _ Basel, den 15. Februar 1954%.
DR JHAINS IEICIKIEIRT Rheinsprung 1
Advokatur und Notariat
Telefon 31880
Postscheck-Konto V 4745
E/h Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.

32-EnstY59thﬂstr¢it -

Sehr geshrter Herr Valentin,

unter Bezugnahme auf meine
Zuschrift vom 25, Januar a.c. teile ich Ihnen mit, dass
meine Klienten mich ermichtigt haben, das Werk von Lehm-
bruck "Halbakt in Gips" zu dem vom Ihnen offerierten
Preis von § 1,500.~- zu verkaufen.

Ich erkldre daher die An-
nahme Ihrer Offerte und bitte Sie um Instruktionen fiir den
Versand des Werkes. Die Kosten des Transports mit Ein-
schiuss der Versicherung gehen zu Ihren Lasten.

Mit vorziiglicher Hochachtung.

-
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DR JOSY PETITJEAN
DR HANS ECKERT

Advokatur und Notariat

Telefon 31880
Postscheck-Konto V 4745

E/h

Sie inzwischen

Sehr geehrter Herr Valentin,

den Empfang Threr Mitteilung vom 2l.d4.M. betreffend
Lehmbruck "Halbakt" in Gips aus der Sammlung Simon,
wofiir Sie einen Preis wvon S ;L,SOO..--,.éfferieren. Ich
kann mich leider zu dieser Offerte erst nach Riickfrage
bei meinen Klienten #Hussern. Ich hoffe, Thnen innert

10 Tagen definitiv Bescheid geben zu kdnnen und begriisse

Basel, den 25, Januar 195%.

Rheinsprung 1

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inec.
32 Bast 57th Street
Ne WP o » k 22, W,

ich bestdtige dankend

mit vorziiglicher Hochachtung.
lea‘o(»&a e i

-
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January 21, 1954 -

Dr, Hans Eckert
Rheineprung 1
Basel 15, Switzerland

Dear Dr. Eckert: ;

When I was in Basel the other day, I looked et
the 'm&ttﬂipl'wmmthMtafﬁn
Basel Museum. However the highest price I would pay for
the piece is $1500.

The terracotta PFrauenkopf" does not interest

ne.
Sincerely yours,
Curt Valentin
CVidW
Q W

_—
v TR
Ll - -

o

=
a8

3
b
30

—
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i
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Basel, 15, Dezember 1953.

Rheinsprung 1

Advokatur und Notariat

Telefon 31880
Postscheck-Konto V 4745

E/h Curt Valentin Gallery Inc.
32 Bast 57th Street

Eew Yor k 22, ;¥

Sehr geehrter Herr Valentin,

fiir Ihre Anfrage vom
30. November a.c. betreffend die noch verkduflichen
Skulpturen von Lehmbruck aus der Sammlung Simon danke
ich Ihnen bestens.

Wunschgemsss lasse ich
Thnen beiliegend Photographien der beiden Werke, nimlich

Verkaufsprels Sfr. 7,500.--
" g 4,000.5=

Halbakt G ;

Frauenkopf Terracotta

zukommen. - Ich bitte Sie, die Verzbgerung meiner Ant-
wort zu entschuldigen. Sie ist darauf zuriickzufiihren,
dass die Photos neu angefertigt werden mussten.

Mit verbindlichen Griissen

.
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. Hans FEekert
E:l.nm 1
s Switserland
Desr Dr. Eckert:

I received & letter from Mre., Simon in Seo Pauloe
with a list of some works of art which are still in their
possession., The thinmgs which interest me are the two works
by Lehmbruck: "Halbakt" and "Freuenkopf®.

Would you be kind emough tc¢ send me photographe
of these two worke--I do not know whether they are sculpture
or paintings. Also please tell me prices 1f you have them.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
CVadW
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o 1954

Mrs. Joseph M, Edinburg
192 Fairway Road
Chestnut Hill 67, Massachusetts
Desr Mrs, Edinbturg:
In reference to our telephone comversaticn

thie morning, enclosed are photographs of three draw- A \\ i p] ‘\ﬂ
ings by Henri Batisee; price, $750 each. A P
' k-

\{ »
Sincerely yours,
ra A

Jane Wade
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July 1, 1954

-
y
RET B

Mrs. Joseph M. Edinburg

192 Pairway Reed

Chestnut Hill 67, Massachusetts

Dear Mre. Edinburgs

Ir reference to our telephone comversation

this morning, enclosed are photographs of three draw- A \\ " ! v
\ | ! -l
\t 5Y

Sincerely yours,

ings by Henri Bstisee; price, $750 sach, A

¢, <l

& < " W
= 4 .
N |




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODU

Collection: i Series.Folder: oL
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY Valentin II'I.B.S.& :

GL/OI/’Ot/L% élﬂau'a/e

1264 beacon street

brookline, mass. illteriOrS

November 6, 1953

Gurt Valentin

32 Bast 57th Street
Hew York 22, New York
Dear lir, Valentin:

Enclosed please Tind check for 160,00,

I am sending the drawing to Wellesley College
where Mrs, Bober will gt tempt to press it out
before framing,

I thank you as

next trip to
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October 27, 1953

Mr. Joseph M. Edinburg
192 Fairway Road
Chestnut Hill 67, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Edinburg:

In reference to your letter of October twenty-

second, I shall reduce the price for the drawing by
Kirchner to $160 although the original price is already ¢
very low.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Mrs. Philip Eispeman
142 Brattle Street

Dear ilz-l. Eisemant

Today by Railway Express we are sending you the
following two watercolors by Lyc Feininger which amswer
the description given in your last letter: - ‘

"No. 8" 1950 $400
"Blue Fan-shaped Cloud" 1950 400

The watercolor "Thunder Head" arrived today in
good condition,

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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i NTIN GALLERY .
we 22 NY.

ALENT

't‘:‘:? %" 1%95’..‘

Mrs. Philip Eiseman
142 Brattle Street
m lu-uhntt-

Dear lra. liamm

Today by Rallway Express we are sending you the
following two watercolors by Lyonel Feininger \h,td: answer o o
the description given in your last letter: - e

"No. 8% 1950 $400
®Blue Fan-shaped Cloud® 1950 400

The watercolor "Thunder Head® arrived today ia
good condition.

Sincerely yours,
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CURT VALENTIN GALLERY, inc
32 East 57th Street, New York 22, N.Y.,

TELEPHONE: PLAZA 5-9320 CABLE: BUCHVALENT

3730

Mrs. Philip Eiseman
142 Brattle Street
Cambridge, Massachusetts

STATEMENT

Lyonel Feininger "Thunder Head" watercolor, 1946
i
cYRTANNEIL

Ne,® 1450 “pyeo

v’\r §
u},:b\&m,
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February 12, 1954

Mrs. Philip Eiseman
142 Brettle Street
Cambridge, Massschusetts

Dear Mrs. Eiseman:

1 am very sorry and distressed about the mistake
regarding the watercolor by Lyonel Feininger. At the time,
it wes ay understanding that the watercolor which wae left
on my desk was the one to be sent.

I shall try to locate the blue watercolor and
will send 1t by Rallway Express as soon as possible.

Agsin&my apologies, since, ag far as I remember,
it was to be a zift for your husband.

S8incerely yours,
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Dear Mr. Ellis:

Thank you very much for your letter of Jume fou teenth.
Following are tne pleces availanle and prices:

#28 - Flannagan - Young Lolt $ 950.
#7838 - Lehmbruck - Die “ieckblickende 2200.

#20 - Degas and #17) - Schmidt-Rottluff - have been sold.

Very truly yours,
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June 16, 1955

Mr. Yarland Bilis
Lontinental Life Building
Fort Worth, Texas

Dear Mr. Ellis:

Thank you very much for your letter of Jume fou teenth.
Following are tne pieces available and prices:

#28 — Flannagan - Young Colt $ 950.
#78 - Lehmbruck - Die “ieckblickende 2200.

#20 - Degas and #171 - Schmidt-Rottluff — have been sold.

Very truly yours,
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Mr. Garland Ellis

--«mzuumm

Dear Mr. Ellis: :
: mmmmmwimum

third.

4 your decision, tut I made if very clear
lipting iolr. wm that this : sculpture
ua g‘, h of thie
abou

Mr, Defenbacher will mow return this piece with
the other loans, and I hope to see you soon again in the gal-
lery.

B8incerely yours,

Curt Valeatin

CHlg IV
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GARLAND ELLIS

CONTINENTAL LIFE BUILDING FORT WORTH, TEXAS

December 3, 1953

Mr. Curt Valentin
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Valentin:

Thanks very much for your letter of the
thirtieth of November extending credit on the pur-
chase of the sculpture by Flannagan which was ex-
hibited in our local show.

I was terribly disappointed when I went to
get the sculpture to find that it is a casting and
not a sculptured stone. When I get a Flannagan I
want one of his sculptured stone pieces. This piece
was listed in the local catalog as "blue stone" and
ne comment was made about it being a casting. I did
not investigate at the time of the show, as I dislike
handling pieces displayed in an art exhibition, and
I just accepted the fact that it was a stene sculpture.

Therefore I am going to decline the purchase
of this article. The next time I am in New York I
will come by your gallery and look again at the stone
sculpture you have of Flannagan which you showed me
when I was there recently, if it is still available.

Regretting this very much, and with kindest
regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

et Y4,
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A ND ELLIS

FONT wORTE, YHEe®
T, 1953

Mr. Garland Bllis .
Continental Life Building
Fort Worth, Texas

Dear Mr., Ellim . .‘ i ) )

twen

Iﬁvdyh”mdmdbm“
sculpture by Flannagen, and your suggestion regsrding pay-
ment is entirely satisfactory with me.

I sm writing Mr. Deffembacher today to release
the plece to you.

Qurt Valemtin
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CONTINENTAL LIFE BUILDING FORT WORTH, TEXAS

November 27, 1953

Mr, Curt Valentin
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Valentin:

I have agreed to purchase the piece of
Flanagann sculpture which is is currently on ex-
hibition at the sculpture show of the Fort Worth
Art Association. The show closes today.

The price of the sculpture is $400,00,
and I am wondering if it would be all right for
me to send you $200.00 now and $200.00 in Febru-
ary. If this is satisfactory, please write to
Mr. Daniel Deffenbacher of the Fort Worth Art
Association and authorize the delivery of the
sculpture to me. At the same time, upon receipt
of your approval of this proposed arrangement,

I will forward you my check for $200,00,

With kindest regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

o A,
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Mr. AL b, Emil
60 Sutton Place South
liew Tork, New York all, or magbe

Uear Mr. Bamils ° riet sparit

g § nft feel im

The small Butler bronze "Two wWomen® has
just arrived. Woulu you plesse let us EDoW wWnere
and when to deliver ths piedesto you.

Many thenks for your patience!

Very cincerely yours,

Jane wade
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vaptember <9, 1955

Mr. Al ool
60 Sutton Place South
liew Iork, Newdork -

Lear Mr. Emils

the small Butler bronze "Iwo women™ has
Just arrived. woula you please let usow where

and when to deliver the pie@uto yow.

Many thanke for your patisncs!

Very sinecerely yours,

Jane
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December 21, 1954
Deowsher L5, 1954
My, A, 'o Enil

60 Sutton Place South
New York, New York

vaw-v Erunld

Yary

Haybe there is & Santu Claus after all, or umaybe

the Betate 1s in the Ohrietuss spirit snd doesn't feel in
the mood Lo quibble over twenty dollars.

ke By Warisy

Merry Christwas and best regerds,

8ingerely yours,

Jane Wade
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Mr., A, D. Bmil
60 Button Place South
Hew York, New York

Dear Mr. Emil:

Just a short note to inguire whether you

have made a decision on the small bronge by Marino
Maripi.

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade




Gentlemen:

Enclosed is my check for $100, which
completes the payment on the Rodin watercolor,

incerely,

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc,
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, New York




THE REGISTER AND TRIBUNE
DES MOINES 4, IOWA

FRANK EYERLY

MANAGING EDITOR September 21, 1955

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is my check for $100, which
completes the payment on the Rodin watercolor.

incerely,

v

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, New York
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THE REGISTER AND TRIBUNE
DES MOINES 4, 1OWA

FRANK EYERLY

MANAGING EDITOR Aogust 201 1955

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is my check for $200 to
apply to the balance due on the Rodin water-
color. This leaves a balance of $100 with
the G&llel’ya

Sincerely,

Fos

FB:ds
Enc,

Curt Valentin Gallery
32 EBast 57th Street
New York 22, New York
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July 18, 1955

Mr. Frank &yerly
The Register and Tribune
Des Moines 4, Iowa

Dear Mr. Eyerly:

While Mr. Golin is away on vacation I am smswering your
recent letter.

Since our liguidation sale began we huve sold numerous
works of art, however there still remsing some very cholce
paintings, sculpture and drawings. The Gallery will be open
again after Labor Day at which time we will continue the preseat
exhiblition., It is unlikely that we will have znother catalogue
printed for the remaining works of art but if you come to ew
York in September we shall be glad to show you and talk about the
things which are still aveilable for sale.

In the meentime if there is something in the catslogue
which is of particular interest to you, we shall be glad to
quote prices by mail.

Thenk you for your check for $125. in payment on your account.
As you sey, this leaves a balance of %#300. due on the Rodin
watercolor.

Very sincerely yours,

Stephen Hadich




THE REBISTER AND TRIBUNE
DES MOINES 4, IODWA

FRANK EYERLY
MANAGING EDITOR J‘JJ.'.Y 1“*. 1955

Gentlemen:

Fnclosed is my check for $125 to apply
to the balence due on the Rodin watercolor., This
leaves a balance of $300 with the Gallery.

erely,

W\% |

FE:ds
Enc.

Curt Valentin Gallery
32 East 57th Street
Yew York 22, New York




THE REBISTER AND TRIBUNE

DES MDINES 4, iOWA

FRANK EYERLY
MANAGING EDRITOR June 16, 1955

Dear Miss Wade:

Enclosed is my check for $100 to
apply on the account. By my calculations
there is a balance of $425.

The Rodin arrived and we are very
happy with it.

erely,

JO LN

FE:de
Ene.

Miss Jane Wade

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 Bast 57th Street

New York 22, New York
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Dear Mr. Eyerly:

Ihis letter is to coufira the fect that the
was purchased by Mr. Valestin in January, 1954, from the .
Fudier Estate in Paris. The late Bugene Rudier was Rodin's
caster. '
8incerely yours,

Jane VWade
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Mr, Prank Eye:
TRE msm TRIBUNE

Dear Mr. Eyerlyi

!urmlyhmrmudmm&.nm

mul:odutoaoﬂwumdmohmnwmmh
Mr. George Shame at the City Desk, which we are dolag today.

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade




THE REGISTER AND TRIBUNE

DES MOINES 4, 1OWA

FRANK EYERLY
MANAGING EDITOR

Dear Miss Wade:

Sometime within a few days we will
be announcing the purchase of Rodin's Burghers
of Calais by the Des Moines Art Center. We do
not have a good photograph available and I
wonder if you could supply us with one. You
used a picture in the Rodin catalog during

this winter's tour of the Rodin group end
that picture would be satisfactory if a glossy
print or the negative were available.

f/\“%%

FRids

Mies Jane Wade

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 Bast 57th Street

Yew York 22, New York
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THE REGISTER AND TRIBUNE
DES MDINES 4, IOWA

FRANK EYERLY

MANAGING EDITOR January 25, 1955

Dear Miss Wade:
Enclosed is my check for $100 to
apply on the account for the Klee and Picasso

pictures,

Sincerely,

Jor

FE:ds
Enc.

Miss Jane Vade

Curt Valentin Gallery
32 Tast 57th Street
New York 22, New York

e b i
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THE REBGISTER AND TRIBUNE
DES MDINES 4, IDWA

FRANK EYERLY

MANAGING EDITOR December 11, 1954

Dear Miss Wade:

Enclosed is my check for $100 to
apply on the bill for the Klee and Picasso
pietures,

I probably will be in to visit
the gallery Monday or Tuesday, as I will be
in New York for a day or so.

Sincerely,

e

Curt Velentin Gallery,
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, New York

FE:ds
Enc.
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THE REBISTER AND TRIBUNE
DES MOINES 4, I1OWA

oo S Lol November 5, 1954

Dear Miss Wade:

The Klee etching and the Picasso litho
arrived in fine shape and are now framed and
hanging in my living room. I plan to pay for
these two pictures in three monthly installments,
the first payment to the gallery early in December.
By my calculations, when I complete these payments,
you will be in shape to make delivery on the Rodin
watercolor which is now on tour, and I assume that
I can make a similar arrangement for three monthly
installments at that time.

One thing I wish you would do for me.
Can you mail me a couple of the stickers you place
on the backs of pictures that are on tour nanming
the painter, the title and the price, with the
gallery neme in print, so I can place these stickers
on the backs of the pictures I have fremed myself.
AS a bookkeeping matter, for insurance and possible
resale purposes, I think the gallery label on the
back of a picture is useful.

It was pleasant to meet you in FNew York.
For a fleeting moment I thought I might succeed in
heckling at least one of my editorial colleagues
into buying a picture.

Sincerely,

FE:ds J

Miss Jane Wade

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc. ] s ot
32 Bast 57th Street | A {1 ia
New York 22, New York




THE REGISTER AND TRIBUNE
DES MDINES 4, 10WA
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FRANK EYERLY

MANAGING EDITOR Septenber & 1954

M Pl

-

Dear Miss Wade:

I will be in to see you Tuesday
or Wednesday, September 21 or 22, to find
out what the situation is on Rodin. I
notice the exhibit is in crates for a
month until it opens in Portland.

The people here in town who kmew
Mr. Valentin naturally were shocked and
grieved to hear of his death. Fe had
several good friends here.

Sincerely,

A

FE:ds

Miss Jane Wade

Curt Valentin Gellery
32 Bast 57th Street
TYew York 22, New York
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Mr, Frack EByerly .
THE KEGISTER AND TRIBUNE
Des Moines 4, Iows

Dear Mr. Byerly:

u very mmch for your letter of August
sixteanth ae ug of your desire to purchase the
watercolor ste Rodin, catalog Ho. 55.

In order to mske certein which wstercclor you
wenld like to purchase, the following is a description
of the one listed as catelog No. 56; SNude" (three small
skotches on bottom of watercolor) pencll over watercoler,
13% = 10 inches; price, $450.

Mr. Vslentin is in Burope and will not return
ant’l about the tenth of September; however, I shall be
vory glad to sas Mr. Kirsch when he is in New Tork.

Sincerely yours,
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THE REGISTER AND TRIBUNE
DES MOINES 4, 10WA

FRANK EYERLY

MANAGING EDITOR August 16, 195"'

Dear Mr. Valentin:

I have sgreed tentatively to purchase
Fumber 55 in the Rodin show which is In Des Moines
now. Mr. Eirsch and Mr, Davis of the Minneapolis
Art Center seem to have some doubts as to the up-
to-dateness of their 1ist of plctures that have
been sold in the Rodin exhibit. Therefore, I am
writing this confirming letter and Mr. Kirsch has
promised to talk to you about the pictures while
he is in New York. He left Des Moines today to
spend some time in New York.

There are several Rodin paintings in the
exhibit on tour which are not clearly identified
in the catslog or the Art Center's lists as to
whether they are for sale or not. Mr., Firsch is
going to inquire sbout these,

You will recall that I bought a Feininger
water color drawing from you a year or S0 ago and
that either John Cowles or Gerdner Cowles will
vouch for my credit standing.

Sincerely,

FE:ds
Mr, Curt Valentin
Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.

32 Bast 57th Street
New York 22, New York
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\
bugust 10, 1955

Faber and Faber Ltd.
2/, Rugsell Square
London W. C. 1, England
Gentlemen:
Enclosed is our check for $2925. for the
following payment:
700 Piper books (L 1050 at §2.30) $2940.
Less cost of color photograph 150

$2925.

Very sincerely yours,

Jane wWade

Jjw;eko
ck.encl.
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X AND FABER LTD PUBLISHERS

2.4 Kssedl ’u;”w.eﬁ London WCY "2
hugust 10, 1955

Faber and Faber Ltd.
2/, Russell Square .
London 4, C. 1, England 1

Gentlemens:

G b

Enclosed is our check for §2925. for the

following payment:

700 Piper books (L 1050 at £2.80) $2940.
Less cost of color photograph 15,
&2925,

Very sincerely yours,
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book JOHN PIPER tomorrow and we hoﬁe th
in time for the opening of your Exhibiti
possible to send you copies of ymnr own editio:

Americen title page, etc., but I do na“b mw,s

meh .

ol » L .5-

 The prospecﬁuaes will also be r

“enclose some of them with the books I
as Wil follow next week, I am very sorry :
ook T 163; you have them before the end of Janu

Yours sincerely, =

RS

David Bland
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Sir John Woods
22 Eensington Park Foed
i.m ¥, 1, England

Mﬂiﬂm

‘ \io received wdny fmn John P‘!.pcr ym
utmdneuon for the eataiogue for our rortamm

exhibition of John Hpﬂ*a r-ewtm. e

On behalf of th.@alloryl mm-a
thank you for writing this introduotion, and we all
iike it very much, We appreciate your Momta:d
cooperation.

As soon as the catzlogue 1s pumd, ?
we shall send you a few coples.

Sincersly yours,




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

: Collection: | Series.Folder:
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY Valentin I1.B.18

RE: ESTATE OF CURT VALENTSS
DECEsMZ

Decgmber 28,

~ - becember 29, 1954
Mr. David Bland

Russell Square
Londen ¥, C, 1, England

Dear Mr., Blandr i ng . his 18 a

Dou Thank you very much for your letter of December

Bnclosed is the prospectus for the forthcoming
publication on John Piper with our changes marked on the
back under "order form".

We would like %o have 2,000 copies of the .
prospectus and if at &ll possible, we would like to
have thewm by the end of Jenuary so that we can send them
out with the catalogue for our Piper Exhibition which
opens on February eighth.

Sinocersly yours,




The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

MEMORANDUM

TO: MR, ABICHT RE: ESTATE OF CURT VALENTIN,
DECEASED
FROM: RALPH F. COLIN December 28, 1954

I have concluded an arrangement with Faber and
e

Faber Publishers of London under which the Gallery will

carry out Curt Valentin's obligation to purchase, when
ready, 700 bound and jacketed copies of a new book on John
Piper at 30 shillings a copy. This is a commitment for a-
bout $2,940.00 which should be listed and kept in mind as
a liability which the Gallery will have to meet within the

next few months.

The books which will thus be purchased for about
$4.20 a plece, will be offered for sale at $12.50 or $15.00
and, accordingly, the sale of about one-third of our edi-

tion should reimburse the Estate for the expenditure.

5 He

Coplies to: Miss Wade
Mr. Fried
Mr. Weinstein




Sir Geoffrey Faber, Chairman. Rich rd de la Mare, Vice Chairm,
Marley Kenner ey :u::;.T‘S l',lio:‘. &Tc'rm:y. RE ;::Snl:t'oy. Alan .Pzn;ll

FABER AND FABER LIMITED

PUBLISHERS
24 Russell Square London W.C.1.

Fabbaf Westcent London Museum 9543

DB/A8 9th December, 1954,
Miss Jane Wade ,
Curt Valentin Gallery,
32 East 5T7th Btreet,
ew York 22,

Dear Miss Wade,

I am enclosing a proof of the proapectus which we
are about to print for JOHN PIPER and shall be grateful
1f you will let me know whether you would like aome to
be printed for yourselves, If 80, perhaps you will
indicate any changes that should be made in your edition.

I should be very grateful if you will let me inow
about this by return airmail.

Yours sincerely,

A - A
/ { % \
AL vy ((¢ ot

David Bland
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Sir G

Morley K eoffrey Faber, Chairman. Richard de la Mare, Vi

ennerley (usa) T.5.Eliot, W J.Crawley, PE du S

ce Chairman

autoy, Alan Pringle

FABER AND FABER LIMITED

PUBLISHERS
24 Russell Square London W.C 1.

Fabbaf Westcent London Museum 9543

/AS 3rd December, 1954,

Miss Jane Wade,

Curt Valentin Gallery,
32 East 5Tth Street,
New York 22,

Dear Miss Wade,

Mr. Bland has asked me to send you the enclosed
proof of the title page for your edition of JOHN PIPER.
We are sending it to you by airmail and should be most
grateful if you would return it as soon as possible,
also by airmail,

Yours sincerely,

Anille Seale

Production Department
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LTD PUBLISHERS ™%
sell Square London WCH

¥r, David Bland
Faber end Faber Ltd.
24 Russell Square

London W € 1, Englend
Dear Mr. Bland:

Thauk you very much for your letter of
November thirtieth and your kind suggestions.
However, the Uallery is mot in & position at this
time to acquire or subscribe to the limited edition of
the John Fiper book.

Sincerely yours,
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publish this Book: in America, shdwe) aﬂ

possibility of a limited edition.

We are proposing ourselvas te
England of 50 signed and numbered copi
Piper as well as the author). In these, th
‘will be hand coloured by Mr. Piper and we s
12 guineas. We feel there will be a good dem
.1t will be well worth doing over here. 3

We also feel that we should give you the op;
ordering a similar edition for America, and we ar
coples to you at 6 guineas each. If you do not feel that
es many as 50, perhaps you will let me know how many you

I believe that Mr. du Sautoy, when he visitéed you i‘écent
left a copy of the prospectus. If you require copies printed f
yourselves, I shall be very grateful if you will make any alte
on the proof which you require; and any reference you want to the -
limited edition, if you decide on having one. Will you then send i%
back to us and we will print as many as you require.

Yours sincerely,

i (ch,J

David Bland
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- Miss Jane Wade,
urt Valentin qulew
32, Mt 57th Street,
New York 22,
U.s .A.

~ Dear Miss Wade,

Thank you for your letter of Sophomber Sﬁ.
on John Piper. I am afraid that the work has g
us to stop. The text has already been Set and a
made. As we told Mr. Valentin, we should not hav
the book at all if we had not received his order

very much that the Executor will be prepared |
nmo terms .

Mr. du Sautoy would like to discuss the m:
- and he will be staying from September 25th at

Hotel 35 Fifth Avenue, New York 3. Perhaps you
get in touch with him there? R

Yours s incerely,

David Bland
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pril 6, 1954

! =¥

Mr. David Bland

Faber and Faber

24 Russell Square
London W, C. 1, England

Dear Mr. Blesnd: i - =

Beis 1otius:dn mye foven Diuitimtike S
agreement regavding the book on John Piper: I shall
take seven-hundred (700) coples for the prics of thirty
schillings each,

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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September 3, 1954

Mr. David Bland

Feber and Faber Lid. g =
London ¥ C 1, =8

Dear Mr. Bland:
Thank you very much for your letter of September second. P

Would you plsam let us know the exact status of the book
on John Piper — whether the te.l has been set, what
iilustrations have been decided upon; in short, just how
far the book has progressed. After I have this informeticn
I shall discuss the problem with the executor and heirs
and decide whether the publication of the book should be

continued.
Sincerely yours,

Ty

Jane Wade

A
s, |
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. Curt Valertin ‘Gmﬂ&x‘v T?‘,Ee

32 Best 57tk 8trest;
 Mew Vork 22,

'05‘ Lﬁ._.d:-‘-

- . -
ﬂear H‘iss Wa&a,

¥r. John Piner has qupsfea'seﬁ &Eﬂr
you abeut the hook on his Jork by John
nave in produetion, and whieh Jir.
in the States.

Wa warTe very 90rrE teahwr of Wr.
and_we hope tliat this will fn@t affsct
for, publishins the bool. I8 anysczge
with production and Hr. du .,sutoy o
18 anortly to visit Tew Venic, Wil {o] < |
cuss arrancementa.

Yours |sincenaly;

o ( g
7{ £l r‘zf é”(‘?""/‘:,

o e P

_
W,

'-!.'.

~i T R o




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: ‘Series.Folder: |
Valentin 111.B.18

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

Jane Wade
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Mr., John Woods
22 Kensington Park Road
London W. 1, England

Dear Mr. Woods:

Sorry to be so late in answering your letter of
July fifteenth, but I just returned from my vacation.

"Abstract Painting® oil, 1935: Curt Valentin Gallery
"yall Near Penmon" oil, 1950: Curt Valentin Gallery
"Monument Redgrave" watercolor, 1947: Mrs. Mariom
Johnson (unfortunately, I do not have an address for her)
"Monument Boxted" watercolor, 1947: Toledo Museum of
Art, Toledo, Ohio.
"Jariation Giorgione !The Tempest'"™ ink and wash:
Dr. Paul Sachs, Cambridge, Massachusetts.

I do not have any information regarding the remain-
ing titles on your list: Nos. 29, 176, 179 and 181.

The article entitled "0ld Vic Brings New Design”
ART NEWS May, 1946, was written by Nelson Lansdale; the one
called "Spotlight on Piper" ART NEWS February, 1948, by Stuart
Preston. Mr. Alexsnder Elliott is the Art Critic for TIME
and possibly wrote the article "Romantic Realist".

The following museums own paintings by John Piper:
The Phillips Gallery, Washington, D.C.; City Art Museum, St.
Louis, Missouri; Santa Barbara Museum of Art, Santa Barbara,
Celifornia; The Museum of Modern Art, New York City; Pennsylvania
Art Alliance, Philadelphia; Detroit Institute of Arts, Detroit,
Michigan; Toledo Museum of Art, Toledo, Ohio.

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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OWNERS' NAMES REQUIRED
22 abstract Painting 1935 0il 20 x 24 (V
29 Balancing Forms 1936 0il 20 x 48

— =

| T Ww‘q164 Monument ,Redgrave 1947 Watercolour and collage 21 x 26

o
165 Monument Boxted 1947 Watercolour and collage 20 x 26—46&&30&%"&

158 Wall Near Pemmon 1950 0il 15 x 2¢ CNG Ly

-

1786 Boxted,Suffolk 1947 Ink 10 x 7
179 Wansford Yorks 1952 0il %6 x 28
181 Cowlam 1952 Watercolour ink and chalk 26 x 21%

72— . -
196 Variation Giorgione:The Tempest 1951 Ink and Wash * /§ x/>

On - Foull, Sodna

* gize 2

BIBLIOGRAPHY {7.S.A.)

A 0sdl e fu o Voo Vo

ART NEWS Designs,sets for 0ld Vie's Oedipus May 1946 lﬁmm

Spotlight on Piper Feb. 1948 N ud Bruo

RUSSELL,J. John Piper MMagazine of Art April 1945
SPENDER, S.

ZPEHNBERzS. English Artists vs English Painting Art News Nov 1953

*PIME Romantic Realist Dec 1 1952 QY W T ‘:{J};‘

*Writer's name not known
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> Kensington Park Road,London WL

15 July 1954

Dear Mr Valentin

I am hoping you will be back to receive
this or that your secretary will be sble to
help with some information if you are not, When
I saw you in London last and said August would
be all right for these details I was optimistic -
I need them at the earliest possible date.

1) Owner's namesmissing from list attached
2) Bibliography for USA. The few items listed
are all I know about, and those incompletely.
3) A 1list of work in aAmerican Museums ang
Art Galleries.

I shall be very glad if you can let me have
this information and most grateful if you can
DPossibly send it off to me airmail within a
week., I'm sorry to press you but the book's
going well to schedule and I think February is a
safe bet,

Yours sincerely

S gvhm Wesds

Please forgive the typing - my secretary is away.

We ordered the color negative ITOm L& ruiliiipo

i Gallery in Washington and should have it soon.
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Mr. John Woods
50 Bxyﬁ&ton Street
London W. 1, England
Dear Mr. Woods:

Enclosed is a color negative of the painting
by John Piper which you call "Shobden". The dimensions
of the picture are 45 by 60 inches, and the owner is
the Curt Valentin Gallery.

I charged your account with $15.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin

CV:du
Enclosure

p.s. We ordered the color negative from the Phillips
Gallery in Washington and should have it soon.
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S JOHN WOODS rsia

50 Bryanston Street London W1 Paddington 4504

A SERVICE OF RADIO CORPOR #

20 May 1954

RCA COMMUNICA

0

as)
4

o4

Curt Valentin Esg
32 East 57th Street
New York 22

by fir

1]
N

\

Dear Mr Valentin
Thank you very much for airmeiling the

photosraphs so promptly, they are very valuable

» TEL. HA. 21811

and I am glad to tell you that the book is going

ahead well. I cannot get much further with the

|\ &)
Z
%)
Z
O
—
g
4
Z
=

colour blocks until I receive the Kodachromes z2nd

ADIO CORPORATION OF AMERICA

STREET, 'N. Y.

if it is possible I should be grateful if they ecan

be airmailed whe they are ready.

help meantime if you could
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STREET, N. Y.

1 wrote tw Jonn rouumy QEALHE WILGH DalnTing
is called "Shobden" because * do not have a picturs
with that title.

The one celled "Portland" belonging§ to the
Phillips Gallery I shall have photographed in Washington.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection:

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

Valentin

B8

IOME W GOD 8 Fia

i

<O ORI

May 3, 1954

—

rf\ (jr A

Mr. John Woods
50 Bryanston Streest
London W. 1, England

F ‘(.l)‘ AN, H-

Dear Mr. Woods:

Thank you very much for your letter of April
wenty-ninth. Under separate cover I am sending the
photographs of John's paintings. A few have to be or-
dered, but I am sure you will have them in about two
weeks. In case you are in a terrible hurry, let me
know by cable, and I shall send them by airmail.

I wrote to John today asking which painting
is called "Shobden" because + do not have a picture
with that title.

The one celled "Portland" belongin‘ to the
Phillips Gallery I shall have photographed in Washington.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin

weedington $50%

e

-
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S JOHN WOODS rsia

50 Bryanston Street London W1 Paddington

From: 22 Kensington Park Road
London W 11

29 April 1954

Curt Valentin Esq

Curt Valentin Gallery Inc.
32 East 57th Street

New York 22 N ¥

Dear Curt Valentin

I am now going ahead at full speed with the
book on John Piper and I am writing to ask if you
could please let me have Kodachromes of "Portland”
(Phillips Memorial Gallery,Washington) and of
"Shobden", which John tells me you have. These are
the most urgent things we require so that we ean go
ahead with the four-colour halftone printing.

If you have not already sent the photographs
of paintings in American collections, which you mentioned
in your letter of March 17th to John, it would be better
you would please send these direct to me, and again,
should be grateful for them as soon as possible as I
tarted work on the layout.

m Fabers that you are
ve can make it into
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me have eho‘bhar lettsr ‘in the fo
quantr - of copies which you r

per ¢ which you have kindly to
give you this trouble but we nﬂe th:;a’

I will certaia],y sea that you,,

a new dummy in the final binding sty
phatestat which gives us the imprint !
tiﬁle page. :

'-‘.' v I am not sure exactly when we 3hall
,,'bgék but I sould imsgine that it ought to b
- the New Year of 1955. We will arrange to
: -before our own publication date so that we can ba
~ simultaneously. ‘ ~

Yours sincerely, -

P ) ()

David Bland
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- Mr. David Bland
 Faber and Faber
24 Russell Square
London W. C. 1, England

Dear Mr. Bland:

Thank you very much for your letter of March
eleventh. Except for a few details, everything seems
to be ready: as per your letter dated January twenty- . : 4
fifth specifying the number of pages and illustrations o =
and my letter of February fifth explaining the “weuble
of the price, to which you reply in your letter of March
eleventh.

I would like to see & sample of a2 printed page.
As for the title page with my imprint, I shall send you X
a photostat of the title page of the Henry Moore book
which I did with Peter Gregory, which will give you an
idea of what I want.

Also I would like a new dummy with lefinite
binaing, which should be much stronger and r than
the dummy you submitted before.

Also will you give me an idea when you intend
Y publishing the book.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Curt Valentin, Esq.,
Curt Valentin Gallery 5 1
32, East 57th Street,

New York, 22. e

Dear Mr. Valentin,

L am sorry that we have been so lon
letter of February 5th. We have been r i
book and find that we can sell you 750 copies
We ourselves plan to publish here at 3 gui:
make sure that as far as we can help it no es
edition reach America. The method’of payment wh
seems perfectly satisfactory to us.

I am sorry that you feel the transaction will
you. I hope that you will be pleasantly surprised
of the book and I am sure it will have a reciprocal effe
the sale of Piper's pictures. 8 R T T ey

As soon as we have your confirmation we will--g‘@ ahead
with production. ;

Yours sincerely,

B M)

David Bland
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Pebruary 8, 29%

; aperding paywent, I would Jlke b LrTAREY
¥ 2oy pereedt apti arried. ot e Yooks in ew

e 18tey,
¥

e ¥

Mr. David Bland
Faber and Faber

24 Russell Square
London W. C. 1, England

Dear Mr. Bland: RRETE T
Thank you very much for your letter of Jamary

twenty-fifth. I looked into the matter of the Piper book

and came to the following conclusions:

As far as I can tell from your description and
from the dummy, the book could not be sold here for more
than $12.50, which is a very high price. Actually it
should not sell for more than $10. Also the book should
cost here about the same as in England which means you
should sell it for 4 guineas.

If I decide to take seven-hundred copies, which
are probably more than I can sell, I should not pay more
than 30 shillings per copy. If I pay 30 shillings, the
cost of every copy would be $4.41, which includes the five
per cent duty on books printed in English but does not in-
clude the costs for packing, shipping and insurance.

From these facts you will probably see for your-
‘ self that the whole transaction will be a loss for me, ut
¥ I would like to do it for John Piper's sake. Let me know
your reaction.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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FABER AND FABER [

MUSeum 9543 (4 1iney 24 Russell

DB/AS

Curt Valentin, Esqg.,
Curt Valentin Gallery, e
32, East 57th Street,

New York, 22.

Dear Mr. Valentin,

RN

of January 20th about the book on

Thank you for your letter 1
John Piper. The format will be a Royal 4to i.e. 123 x 10 and
there will be altogether about 32pp. of text, including sevepal
pages in 3 colour line, 100 pages of monochrome halftones, 8
colour plates and 4 autelithographs., We hope to publish over

here at 3 or 4 guineas, If you can take 1000 bomng copies with
your own title page and imprint =t 31s.6d! e

.

I am afraid this seems to be
we can quote to you but if necesgsa
selling price. Will you let me

the lowest possible figuregtha$'j g

Ty We can increase our own e
‘mow how you feel about this?

2y g

{{ Yours sincerely,

s G

David Blsnd

o I
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i

January 20, 1954

Mr, David Bland
Faber and Faber
2/, Russell Squers
London W. C. 1, England

Dear Mr. Bland:

I am now back in New York and on going through
my papers, I find that I do mot have & exact record of
our conversation in London zbout the bock om Joka Piper.

Would ycu mind very much giving me the details
again in writing about the wok: the price, the number
of illustrations, ete., etec.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Curt Valentin, Esq.,
Curt Valtntin Gallery,
32, Bast 57th Street,
SGW Yorie, o2

Dear Mr. Valentin,

JOHN PIPER

I wonder if you have yet been able to decide on %he
number of copies you will be able to hke of this book?
mentioned 500 when we met but we should be Very much happier
If you could make your order for 1000. And until we hear
definitely from you we are unable really to go ahead.

You

Yours sincerely,

Bad G S

David Bland
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Sir Geoffrey Faber, Chairman. Richard de 1a Mare,Vice Chairman
Morley Kennerley (usa) TS Eliot, W. J.Crawley, PE du Sautoy, Alan Pringle

_FABER AND FABER LIMITED

PUBLISHERS
24 Russell Square London W.C.1.

Fabbaf Westcent London Museum 9543

DB/ AS 4th January, 1954,

Miss Jane Wade,

Curt Valentin Gallery,
32 East 57th Street,
New York 22,

Dear Miss Wade,

Thank you for letting me lnow that you would
like to have 2000 coples of the Piper prospectus,
We will try to arrange for these to reach you by the
end of January.

I see that wvou have not made much alteration in
the copy and I am taking the libertly of altering the
blurb on p.3 for your edition of the prospectus, to
make it more sultable for America. I will alseo delete
the mention of Faber and Faber where it occurs and
substitute the name of your Gallery.

Yours sincerely,
T /

David Bland
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Curt Valentin, PFsq.,
32, East 57th Street, Ll e
New x@rk, 22, : ) o .

SCE LA, it T

Dear Mr. Valentin, { < P

BOOX_ON_JORN PIPER

Thenk you very much for your letter of Nov

I am g3ld that you like the dummy - the cloth is
suggestion and ean easily be altered. s

I am glad to hear thet you will be in London
of December. Although this office will be closed
those dates over Christmas, T am glad to say that
still be in London =nd should very much like to
talk things over. I suggest cither the afternoon
-December 24th of the morning of December 29th; and
easily come to the Mayfair FHotel to ses you 4f you
could also arraznge for the author of the book,. Mps I _
to'be there as well, perhaps. Ralest ¥ 8

Will you let me know what will be conven:lengg;; f

Yours sincerely, 2]

LA
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Mr. David Bland

Faber and Faber Ltd.

24 Russell Square
London W. C. 1, England

Dear Mr. Bland:

October 5, 1953

Thank you very much for your letter of October

first.

the book will look like.

Furthermore, it is practically impossible to pay

Before I can make a decision, I would like to ask
you to send me a complete dummy so I can have an idea what

half of the sales price because, as you know, I have to give

the trade 40 per cent discount.
to distributors in Europe is two-thirds.
this can be arranged.

I am very eager to see the book done and to co-

operate.

Also the average discount
But I guess all

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Curt Valentin, Esq.,
32, East 57th Street,

New York, 22, -

Dear Mr. Valentin,

8ince I wrote to you last giving detzils of ou
book on John Piper, we have been able to work out fi

reckon that we shall be able to publish the book

This will include an aquatint specially engraved for tl

by Piper and he has even offered to hand colour a few

a limited edition. If you are interested in 'sueh a 1
edition, perhaps you will let me 'know, but in the mesn 8
find that we can supply you with 1000 bound copies of the
ordinary edition with your own title page and your imprint on
binding case and Jacket, for half our published price i.e.

3ls. 64. per copy, ineclusive of author's royalty

-,

Wie shall be very glad to hear from you as soon as possible . = |

about this and hope that you will feel inclined to

co-operate
with:-us. e B ALy

i
¥ PR

lours sincerely,

Qess gu

David Bland
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'FABER AND FABER LTD
Miseum 343 (41 24 Russell Square

DB/AS

Curt Valentin, Esq., ¥

“ Curt Valentin Gallery, ‘

32, Bast 57th Street, i
New York, 22. % ;

Dear Mr. Valentin,

We are glad to have your letter of September 17th and
know that you are interested in our projected book on hn
Piper. We should be delighted to produce a joint edition -
you, but at the moment I am not quite ready to give you 3
any figures. These will be ready, however, within a week or =
two, and in the meantime I can give you the following R ™

description of the book that we plan, : 7 o

It will be a Royal Guarto (12% x 10" in size), containing
128 pages of paper, 100 of them monochrome plate and 28 of them
text. In sddition there will be 8 pages in 4-colour and 8 pages
in 3-colcur 1line or tone. Then there will also be 4 pages of
‘ \ auto-lithography (black only) and we may be sble to inclusde an
X original aquatint if costs permit. ’ Yy

1 RPN g2
| 0

' Yours sincerely,

David Bland
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September 17, 1953

Mr. David Bland
ber & Faber Ltd.
Russell Square
London W. C., England

Dear Mr. Bland:

Our friemd, John Piper, wrote ms snd T am very
glad to hear you are interested in publishing a book on
hie work; not only beceuse I &m a great admirer of Piper's
work but also because I am his dealer for the United States.

I heve worked on eimilar projects with Eric
Gregory, with whom I published Herbe#® Read's book an
Henry Moore and with whom I am now ing on a publicstiocn
on Graham Sutherland. Ir both cases I mearanteed a certain
number of copies which have uy neme as publisher on the
title page.

I would he very glad to hear from you further
about the project.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Fequet and Buudier
9 kye rfalguiere
Paris, France

Gentlemen:

Would you please send thirty copies of the
UREANS AbL PROJECTE by Arp to Arp at the folleowing
aadress: ‘

dr, Jean Arp
21 lme des Chataigniers

neudon Vél Flsury
veine et Jise, France

Very sincersly yours,

Jane wade
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November 14, 1955

Fequet and Buudier
9 Hpe falguiere
Paris, Frence -

Gentlemen:

: ‘Would you please send thirty copies of the
UREANMS abb PROJECIE by Arp to Arp at the following

address:
Hr. Jdeen srp-
4] hue ves Chataigniers
fisudon Val Flsury
veine et Jise, France

Very sincerely yours,

Jane wade
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_ October 21; 1955

embire 1954

am
Fequet & Daudler
9 fue Falguieri’
Parie, France

Gentlemen:

“Would you please be kind enougﬁ to let us

'know whether you have there-in storage.for our
account coples of the TOULOUSE-LaJIREC o 8TCHBO0K

Very sincerely yours,
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i) LIVRES 'ART - GRAVURE SUR BOIS
FEQUET & BAUDIER

IMPRIMEURS TYPOGRAPHES
9 RUE FALGUIERE - PARIS - SEG. 62-26

7Z/L) F3 0,  ,( - Paris le 15 Septembre 1955.
] ] :

Madame,

Pour réponse & votre lettre
du 12 septembre :

11 reste en dépot & notre atelier
121 exemplaires du livre de ARP,
"DREAMS AND FROJECTS", sue lesquels
30 exemplaires seraient réservés &
Monsieur Arp; dont nous attendrons
votre confirmetion pour les remettre
a l'artiste.

Recevez, Madame, nos sslutations

(ot [0

5

distinguées.

R. C. Seine 289.043 B. Entreprise 551.75115.0011 Chéques Postaux Paris 4976-62
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Sep MIEBSE™TST 19951954

Fecuet & Baudier
9 Rue-Falguiere
Paris, France
Gentlemen:

Would you please let us snow whether you

are still holding books entitled UREAMS AND PROJECTS™

by Arp.

Wery sincersly yours,
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Fequet and Baudier
9 Rue Falquiere

Paris, France

Gentlemen:

Would you please let us know when we can expect
to receive the title page and index for the Ben-Zion port—
folio. The corree‘ed proofs were sent to you on April
thirtieth. The etchings have arrived from Lacouriere, and

We are eager to assemble the portfolio for sale,

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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LIVRES D’ART - GRAVURE SUR BOIS

FEQUET & BAUDIER
IMPRIMEURS TYPOGRAPHES
9 RUE FALGUIERE - PARIS - SEG. 62-26

Paris le 5 Mai 1954.

Cher Monsieur,

Voiei les nouvelles épreuves de la préface pour
"Ben Zion" corrigées, et nous espérons svoir bientét
le Bem & tirer.

A votre demande nous vous renveoyons les documents
d'Aristophen®es gue nous avions pour faire les essais
dont vous avez regu les épreuves. Vous voudrez hien
donner & votre correspondant 1'ordre de payer la
montant des frais de : clichés, de composition et d';mpression
soit : 59.000 frenes.

D'autre part, nous vous rappelens gue nous gvons
pour le montage des bois de Jean Arp, par un évériste,
payé une somme de : 33.000 francs, dont nous vous
serions trés obligés de bien vouloir nous faire
rembourser par ce méme courrier.

! Tty e
Solt pour ces deux affaires : 32.000 francs.

%z un jour prochain 1le
endent le plaisir de
* Monsieur, & nos
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Feguet and Baudier
9 Rue Falquiere
Paris, France

Gentlemen:

Encloseda are the corrected proofs, and I would
like to see anmother proof before we go to press.

I would eppreciute it very much 1f you would re-
turn the material which I left with you regerding the book
ARISTOPHANES OISEAUX., I taink you still have the M.S. as
well as one original drawing. Pleasc send them al my ex—
pense by alrmail, registered.

Unfdotunately, the book will be too *ily to
produce, and for the time bLeing I have to abandon the idea.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
CV:dW
Enclosures




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
Valentin 111.B.18

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

R e

LIVRES D’ART - GRAVURE SUR BOIS

FEQUET & BAUDIER
IMPRIMEURS TYPOGRAPHES
9 RUE FALGUIERE - PARIS - SEG. 62-26

Faris le 24 Février 1954.

Cher Monsieur,

Voici les épreuves & relire, pour
le carton d'Estampes de Ben-Zion, dont
vous voudrez npus retourner les correc-
tions et peut-&tre le bon & tirer.

Vous espérant ern meilleute santé,
veuillez nous eroire, cher NMonsieur,

vos dévoués

0[,0—/'

.043 B, Entreprise 551.75115.0011 Cheques Postaux Paris 4976-62




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

] Collection: ! Series.Folder:
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY Valentin .B.18

e

February 17, 1954

Fequet and Bsudier
9 Rue Palquiere
Paris, France
Gentlemen:

We are under the impressiom that you have the
title page and index for the new set of etchings by Ben-
Zion which Mr. Lacouriere is printing.

If so, would you pleass send us & trial proof
of each,

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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LIVRES D’'ART - GRAVURE SUR BOIS

FEQUET & BAUDIER
IMPRIMEURS TYPOGRAPHES
9 RUE FALGUIERE - PARIS - SEG. 62-26

Paris le 8 darwier 1954

34 M. Curt Valentin

DEV1S epproximatif

pour "AR1STOTHANES".

Teur la composition , 1'impression
en noir du livre, comportant environ
4¢ pages, la fomrnmiture des cliechés
du papier, et la reliure de l'ouvrage
tirage & 1.000 exemplaires :

S0it envirenm : 1.420.000 francs.

Entreprise 551.75115.0011  Cheques Postaux Paris 4976-62
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T

9 Rue Falquiere
Paris, France

Gentl ement

m;---'cnpsreraumwu
index portfolio which should be printed the same way

as m did two before, Enclosed are photostats of previous
pages, and as you remember the exact sise of the sheete is
45 by 56 cms.

Sincerely yours,
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P
/440 PARK AVENUE
AT 56™STREET

NEW YORK 22,N.Y.

HOTEL DRAKE

Kt Melaect, . O
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Mrs. Harold Field
Wildhurst Road
Excelsior Route 2,
Minnesota

bear Mrs. Fleld;

Thank you very much for your chegk for $350.00
in payment for the watercolor by Lyonel Feininger.

The watercolor is being sent to you under
separate cover eand to the business address civen in your
letter.

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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Mr., Edwerd L. Fischer
RO'D. =
Hewtown, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr, Fischer:

Enclosed is our check for §49.76 representing

the balance on your credit account with the uwalisry,

#ith the enclosure of this check, your account
is closed.

Very sincerely yours,

Jang Wade
jwjeko
encl.ck.
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hugust 3, 1955

Mr, Edward L, Figcher
RB, 2

liewtown, Pennsylvania

bear Mr, Fischer:

Enclosed is our check for §49.76 representing

the balance on your credit sccount with the umllery.
“ith the enclosure of this check, your account

is closed.

Very sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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Septenber 2, 1955

Mr. BEdward L, Fischer
B 1 B ). #2
Newtown, Pennsylvania
Dear Ed;
You purchased the bronze in 1943 for

$720.

Sincersly yours,

Jane Wade




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY Valentin TRT)

September 2, 1955

.

N

Mr., Bdward L., Fischer
R. F. .. 2
Newtown, Peannsylvania

n;ar Mr, Fischer:

This letter i: to confirm that a fair
market value for the bronse “Nenna II¥, H.373%,

dated 1939, is $2,000.

Very sincersly yours,

Jane wade
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BWARD LEE FISCHER =+ NEWTOWN R.D. 2 @

BUCKS COUNTY PA,

January seventh 1954

Dear Curtchen...

A quick note to tell you...
1. I'm sorry I missed you before Christmes, but I got sick

and spbni'quLral days in bed:..delightful relax...in the apart-
ment not even in the country.

2. Just visited the Metropolitan who had an exhibition of
Kunstwissenschaftlers from all over the world...some bearded.

In the English section, posed erectly, was your aloof friemd

Sir Phllllp Hendy. A Br.Walters from Muenchen asked when will

you be back. Perry Rathbone,Lipschuetz,Colt,Heinrichs,Andrew Ritchie
and weib, Sweeny and ditto, Adolph Dehn, Schreiber,Lionni,

a charmlno Swedish couple named, I think, Teterburps, Dr.Jansen

and a Hamburg binnen~Alster wlxl called DulWes Folly and named

Mellor or something We went with your friend B.Parwell..and paid
yopk- homage.

3. If you have a chance or are so inclined think over the
proposition pto start a parallel gallery with your cocperation

and possibly with your participation if this could be worked out.
H.M. has again said that he would finance it probably over a

three year period...the whole basis to be on a top level as far as
selection of artisits, loeation, and promction is concerned.

The questions are ..would such a gallery help you ..would you he a
part of it either open or silent..could it have or expect a
reasonable success..should any nubll‘atloﬂ*be included ete. etiec.
Think it over. 1f there

are artistts worth taking over..please
ma'ie mental notes of sam

Certain things I think could be done well and immedidtely...
like pre pion of 1 SY'L"blON‘..“Teﬁﬁltiﬁ? of pramotion..
etec. the more important things could be only done undex

pour guidance.

e

NOW...30 enjoy
have released Depression
Italy is worrisome
take over alll- problems.
E ADENBAUER is 78.
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wevaber 3, 258

Dr._Max Flocher
4 Grove Bourt
Kew Tork 14, N. Y.

Received on Consigument:

- standing Girl
Nolde, Three Kings
Tropical Landscape

e
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Dr. Msx Flscher
Rew York 34, e Tork

Dear Dr. Fischer:

The parchaser of the paintlng by Feluiuger, whieh
I bought from you, would like to know the history of the
painting. I would appreciate it if you woald tell me what
you know about it--when it was acquired, from whom, and

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Dr. Max Fischer

115 West 73rd Street
- New York, New Iorl:

Dear Dr. mmn

I am not interested in the Nolde, but I might Dbe
interested in the Heekel 1f you tell me the date of the

pieture. I am only interested in early paintings by Heckel.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Dr. Max Fischer
115 West 73rd Street
New York, New York
Dear Dr, Fischer:
"I am not interested in the Nolde, but I might be

interested in the Heckel if you tell me the date of the

picture. I em only interested in early paintings by Hecikel.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Dr. Max Fischer
115 West 73rd Street
Hew York, New York
Dear Dr. Fischer:
I am not interested in the Nolde, but I might Dbe
interested in the Heckel if you tell me the date of the

picture. I am only interested in early paintings by Heckel.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Dr. Max Fischer

o/o Kupper
115 West 73rd Street -

Apartmeat 4 D
New York, New York

Dear Dr. F iecherl

Enclosed is my check for §700 to eonclude ﬂ!ll
transaction in connection with the ®gchlogsgassa” by
Feininger. I am sorry about the misuncderstanding bubt

happy you got such an extremely good puice for the pic-

tare.

1 would very much like %o see the peintings
by Heckel and Rolde.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin

Ve dW
Enclosure
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‘o Kupper
115 West 73rd Street
Apartmeat 4 D
New York, New York

Dear Lr. Fischeri

Enclosed 1s my check for §700 to eonclude the
transaction in connection with the "Schlossgasse" by
Feininger. I am sorry about the misuncerstanding but

happy you got such an extremely Zood price for the pic-

ture.

1 would very much like to see the paintings
by Heckel and Holde.

Bincerely yours,

Curt Valentin

CVsd¥
Enclosure
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Qetober 6, 1953

i‘j,lﬂ_or
Wm. 7 su-m.
o Yoﬂ:, lew York

Dear Dr. Fiachers

Bnclosed iz my check for §700 to eonclude the
transaction in comnection with the "Schlossgasse® by
Feininger. I am sorry about the misunderstanding but
happy you got such an extremely good price for the pic-
ture.

1 would very much like to see the paintings
by Heckel and Nolde.

Sinceraly yours,

Curt Valentin
CVsdw
Enclosure
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October 2, 1953

Dr. Max Fischer
Hotel Aleamat
Broadway at Tlst Stroeet
Hew York 23, New York
Dear Dr. Fischer:
Enclosed is my check for $1800 in payment for
the peinting ngehlossgasse” by Lyomﬁ!eininger. The
above price Was quoted by you in your 1etter of May T,

1953, and I hope this is satisfactory with you.

Sincersly yours,

Curt Velentin

CVsd¥
Enclosure
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Totel Alamar

Broadway at Seventy First Street
New York 23, N. Y.
ENdicott 2-5000

CABLE ADDRESS ""ALAMACOTEL"

den T. Mai.

Lieber Herr Dr. Valentin:

In der Bewertung des Feiningers sind wir al-

‘lerdings weit auseinander. Ich wiirde Ihnen
aber das Bild fiir $1,800.-- {iberlassen,
falls ich den Gesamtbetrag bis zum 20. Mai
erhalten kénnte.

Mit den vesten Griissen

Ihr sehr ergebener

fHee Phes
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Sawronce A, Fleischman

19&80 BURLINGITON DRIVE + DETROIT 3, MICHIGAN
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Mr, Lawrence A. Fle
19480 Burlington
mu,m.n
Dear Mr, Fleischmang

Would you be kind enough to let us know whether
you received our letter of March fifteenth. In case 1
did not, enclosed is a copy. We would very much te
receiving your answer at your easrliest convenience.

Also would you please let us know whether the
bronze arrived in good conditiom.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Singerely yours,

Jane Wade
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March 15, 1955

Mr. Lawrence A. Fleischman
19480 Burlington Drive
Detroit 3, Michigan

Dear Mr. Flelschman:

Thank you very much for your latier of March
tenth which we have discussed both with the Estate and
Mr. Lipchita. Under the circumstances, they are willing
to accept your terms of payment in the Fall of 1955.

Would you please be kind enough to write us a
letter, with a copy for Mr. Lipchitz, confirming your
agreement to psy for the bromze "Portrait of Hartley" by
Jacques Lipchitz In the Fall of 1955. Many thanks.

The bronze was shipped to the Detroit Imstitute
several days ago.

Sincerely youre,

Jane Wade
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Mr. Lawrence 8. Fleischman
19480 Burlington Drive
Letroit 3, Michigan

Dear Mr. Fleischmans

Tnis letter is to confirm your purchase of the
brease "Portrait of Marsden Hartley® by Jacquee Lipehits
for $1800. The piece is being shipped to the Detroit
Institate of Arts tomorrow.

The cast is Ho. 5/9. The portrait was made dur—
ing Marsden Hartley life-time; im fsct, ae Mr, Lipciltes
told us, Hartley sat twenty-seven times before the portrait
was finished.

Concerning the question of payment, as you pro-
bably know the business of the gallery is now an Estate
probiem and under the direction of the Executor. Until the
gallery situation is more definitely settled, the Estate
would prefer nuving all outstanding business terminsted by
the end of June. We hope this condition is satisfsetory to
you, and would very much appreciste your confiming your
lgl‘ﬁﬂmtn

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
Valentin 11.B.18

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

Mrs, Lillian Florsheim
1328 North State Street
Chicago 10, Illinois
Dear Mrs. Florsheinm:

We are shipping the sculpture "Dream of an Owl"

by Jean Arp to you tomorrow by Air Freight.

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade

Enclosure
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s Wade,

w_svwles L Wwrese only correct and ad
the informstion i recently gave you as P
the sending of the two pictures. iy husbsnd
arranged with the sending of the pictures, 51
not at home when I wrote the first letter, and
therefore I had misunderstood some dctails. 54
The total cost for mailing the two pictures was
around § 7,50, of which § 1,75 was the cost for
"registered article" with a declared valme of ° |
$ 3000:-. R
The two paintings were well packed, the can-

vas of the sraque was protected by a small piece
of +thin wood and the glass of the Guys by wood-
wool. They were wrapped in two covers of thick
corrugated paper and outside this a thick cover
paper. There were several notes of "fragile™ on
the outside and the post office clerk was askedlo
asend it as "fragile" and he also noted this on
the package. It must, in spite of this, have been
very badly handled in such a way that the post
office must be made responsible for the damage
inflicted.
As I mentioned, the number on the receipy for
npecistered article" was 302390, and it was sent |
from the post office on Beacon Street, Brookline,-
Mass. February 12, 1954. =

I hope you will give notice to the post office,
that delivered the pictures to you, so that this
can be ins Fig | and the damage can be repairel
1 1t g geems to be obvious- inflicted by

CTiug‘

[~ »C " &7

7
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't Velntin Gallery
32 East 57th Street
new York 22

Dear Miss Wade,

_ Herewith I will only correct and add -
the information i recently gave you as regas
the sending of the two pictures. My husbsnd,
arranged with the sending of the pictures
not a@ home when I wrote the first letter, and =
therefore I had misunderstood some dctailsy 54
The total cost for mailing the two pictures was
around # 7,50, of which § 1,75 was the cost for
"regigtered article" with a declared value ol e
$ 3000:-. !
The two paintings were well packed, the can-

vas of the Braque was protected by a small piece
of thin wood and the glass of the Guys by wood—
wool. They were wrapped in two covers of thick
corrugated paper and outside this a thick cover
paper. There were several notes of "fragile! om
the outside and the post office clerk was asked®
send it as "fragile" and he also noted this oh
the package. 1t must, in spite of this, have been
very badly handled in such a way that the post
office must be made responsible for the damage
inflicted.
As I mentioned, the number on the receipy for
"recigtered article" was 302390, and it was sent
from the post office on Beacon Street, Brookline,r
Mass. Pebruary 12, 1954. -

I hope you gill cive notice to the poet offiee, Cyu\é-
that delivered the picih to you, s0 that thig
can be investizate nd the damage can be repaired

if it is —as seer . be obvious- inflicted B
il 1% k8 & f GO [ V1iow L

rough handli:
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CURT VALENTIN GALLERY, mc
32 East 57th Street, New York 22, N. Y.

TELEPHONE: PLAZA 5-9320 CABLE: BUCHVALENT

May 27, 1954

Mrs. K. Folkow

Received one painting by Brague and one

watercolor by Guys.
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Mra. Kerstin Folkow
2820 Monument Avenue
Richmond, Virginie

Dear Mrs. Folkow:

Thank you very much for your letter of May
fourth. I am very doubtful I will be eble to do any-
thing in a hurry ebout the small painting by Brague
and the watercolor by Guys. The Brague is a very

unimportant painting which I might sell someday, but
I do not 1ike it enough to buy it for myself.

As for the painting by Cbagall, our idess
of price are so far spart I do not dare tell you the
value of 1t. Only in case you would reduce the price
considerably would I be interested. 4lso I would only
be interested if the picture could be shown to me here
in New York.

8incerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Curt Valentin Jr.
Valentin Gallery
t 57 th Street
Y 7 . ”.Yn

Dear lir Valentin,

ichmeond, the 15 th of May,
from you whether o
to one or two ol tThe
know if you are in-

would you consider

—

vitag J :i,._'g.!\__ < ﬁ,J_E‘-ﬁ’Lh
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ir :urt valentin Richmond, Harch 29,
vurt ‘alentin uallery

%32 Bast 57th Street

wew York 224 .1,

Yegr My valentin,

Thank you very much for your letter of I arch 26, I would be Very
greatful to you if you could give me an approximate estimate concerning
at you might be able to get for the vhagsll painting here in U.8.4.

As I mentioned in my letter the prize level I gave was solely based on
an evaluation done 1948, with

a erude aprroximetion upwards to compel—
gate for the inflation that has occured since 1948,1f you give me your
evaluation in terms of the net price I can get I would be wvery glad.I
do not think, however, that the prize level 1 suggested is To0 much
above the current value of the picture, at least not for Swedish condi-
tions. Thi hecause another picture in my father s collection, which
ig looked almost as d 1 shagall - a landscape by Fierre g
Bonnard - smounte. An art dealer in Gothen—§
barg, ' times asked if he mizht by this palnting

1 ollars, this was 1951, and since then the
e up around 2 As I own this painting my-
it. The vhaga i=. however, another matter |

it more convenient te

gimila

gister, whi

prize I mentioned.
; otherwise 1 will
2] to sell either
your
glad
h are relg=
get on the
F cO urge, o
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PARIS, le 17 Mars 1954

Tokwans

Cher lonsieur,

Jtai été voir Mr. BRAQUE, et ec'est
bien um tableau de lui, exécuté en 1918, Je vous
retourne la photo, il a lui-méme marqué la date.
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« Kerstin Folkow
o Saville
2820 Monument Avenue
Richmond, Virglnia

Desr Mra., Folkow:

Many thanks for your letter about the paiating
by Chagall. I sm sorry to say that we all think
you and your faally are asking for the plcture is
out-of-line that neither I nor any ccllector would

this pa!nting for the price indicated ia
hrl

I still have the small palnting by Brague and
watercolor by Comstantin Guys. The painting by Brague
should be restored and clesned) also your net price of
$2000 is very high too.

I am golng to show the watercolor ly Guys %o a
friend of mine who is more gu gourent as far as the French
19th Cemtury is concerned.

Bincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Richmond March 23, 195k

Curt Valentin Art Gallery
32 E. 57 th Street

New York, N.Y.

Dear Mr, Valentin,

Just before we left Boston we arranged with the post office
who sent the plctures to you that the money to repair the damage should be sent di-

rectly to your gallery. However it may take a little time, so if you would pleass get
them repaired as soon as possible T would aporeciate it very much, so that not too
much time will he lost,

I would be very interested to hear your opinion about the
vaintinrs and 1 am very interested to hear what do you think about the Chagalljdo

you think that T should try to get the painting over to you from Paris., What price
do you think you get for it here in United States?

Sincerely yours
d‘i&Aﬂl_‘za ;A_ J(a»fjfaatrnj

Kerstin Folkow

2820 Monument Avenue
¢/o Saville
Richmond, Va.
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p o wzaae#ﬁin Galles s
| +32-Bast 574 Steces
Lew York 22, u.Y.

Dear Mr Vazlentin,

Pour days ago I sent you the two paintings
I mentioned in my first letter, and I hope ﬁh;%
they have safely arrived. - I would be glad if
you could sell the Braque for the price I men-
t;oned. As regards the Guys I would also appre—
ciate if you could sell it, but perhaps you could
ﬁlrst tell me what is a reasonable price, as it
18 now many years since my father had this little
painting evaluated and further the prices in U 80
might be much different from the European market.

I will soon get an answer from my sister about|
the Chagall; as I mentioned, she owns part of the
picture, and she will give me all informations,
both as regards the exact size and an estimste
of its current value in the Eurpoean art market,
as she has good connections both with Scandinaviax
and “rench experts. I feel quite sure that sghe
too will sell this painting, but as it was the atory.
perhaps most valuable one in our father’s ccllec—i
tion we must first seriously consider the priece Fh
etc. before we sell it. I will write you a letter |
as seon as I have her angwer, which I hope will L in-
arrive within 6-10 days.

Sincerely yours,
' .
N
/Eerstin Folkow/

39 Fuller Street
bBrookline, Mass.

M»ﬁ)\ mW 5023490

Osdored. Vs * Dooco

e Bl T2
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- U. 8. Post Office
Eight Avenue at 3lst Street
Claime t
New York, New York

Gentlemen:
Enclosed is a letter which is self-explanatory.
Both pictures (the one with broken glass and one with
the demaged wooden frame) are in the gallery for your in-
spection,
Sincerely yours,

Enclosure

| W’QQW 202390

OaRared VWl *x Doco
Gk Tl
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U. 8. Post Offloe
Grand Centrel Station
450 Lexington m
New York, ipv'foa

Attention Mr. m:..mm
Gentlement

'~ In refersnce to our letter of !cbnwn m-mu and
your visit to the gallery yesterday, the foll  is en estimate
from our fremer (Julius Lowy, 52 Bast 57th Street) to repair the
demage to the two frames which arrived demsged:

To replace broken ghess oa framsd watercolor $2.00

To repair and replace broken wooden frame

10.00
$12.00

Sincereiy yours,
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February 16, 1954

Mrs. Kerstin Folkow
39 Fuller Street
Brookline, Boston
Maspachusetts

Dear lﬁ- r*’?‘ 1

fThiz letter ie Just to let you know that the two
pictures arrived; however the glass on the ylor is
broken and the frame or the painiing is : in several
places. ?

Mr. Valentin, who 1; atfent from the gdlery due
to illness, will write you i= ror detail after he has
returned to the office next week.

Eincerely yours,
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Pebrusry 5, 1954

Mrs. Kerstin Folkow

e/o Laven

39 Puller Street
Brookline, Massachusetts

Dear Mrs. Folkow:

Thank you very much for your letter of January
twenty-sighth. I would eppreciate it very much if I could
gee the painting by Brague. The watercolor by (uys does
not imterest me elthough, if you would like, I could probably
find someone %o buy it. Could you send the Braque, or the
Bragque and the Ouys, at my expemse to my gallery address.

1 am very much interssted in the "l'homme ivre"®
by Chagall. Do you have the exact dlmensions snd do you
heve an idea what the price would be?

Sincevely yours,

Cart Valentin




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY Valentin .B.18

Mr vurt Valentin Boston, Jan,28 1954.
32 East 5T7th Street F -

new York.

Vear mr valentin,

I have been recommended by mr Gdsta Uhlson, Svensk-Franska
Konstgalleriet, Stockholm, aund also by mrs Lolo Sarnoff, Boston, to
ask you whether you might be interested in selling two paintings of
mine, One is a braque, early, painted in oil, size around 20 x 30
em. The other one is a water colour painting by Guys, size around
20 & 95 cE.

Je have recently in Sweden been offered in Sweremns,by a
private collector,a prize for the Braque corresponding to around
2000 dollars, but as we are not in any urgent need of money in Sweden
we have never been interested in selling any of the paintings'I in-
hereted from my father’s collection. Ve are, however, now for one
year in U.S5.A., as my husband works at Harvard, and we were allowed
to take these two paintings out of Sweden. As we have found so many
things here which we would like, if possible,to take with us to Swe-
den, where they can not b tained, we are interested to sell &t
least one of - paintings. As you probably will understand,
however, we d v sell these two paintings much below
the ; et at home. I now wonder whether you think it

) zgood prize for these paintings, and if
interested in selling them for us. If a selling should
3 % wve it arranged so that we get a net
take what you can get

will mention another painting, which I
, : ‘ a1f-sister, Chagall’s %1'homme ivre",whichisince
several yes & baen-deposed in Musée de 1 mrt-modernme—in Parias.
It was recently om a big exposition of Chagall‘s art in Turin, Italy,
and Chaga geems be very fond of painting as he se=
] vther in exchange
autiful, bub
ie have dis-
now thought,

ok
my 1e

1 by several ex-
>t gell it with-
interested %o
prize for this

1ding part of

: ve discussed

tely,I would

having got

street
Boston
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Januery 31, 1955

¥r., Jexes Forburgh
3 East £01h Street

New York, M. 1.

Dear Mr. Fosburgh:

In reference to your inquiry regarding the
avzilabllity of studies for the Churchill Portrait by
Sutherland, the folloving is quoted from s letter we
recelved from Mr. Butherland todayy

*I have provisiorslly reserved all the Churchill
studies for a client of mine, Srovisionally, in that he will
meke bis cholee. If when he has done 80, there are any to

spare, I will certsinly let you know,®

8incerely yours,

Jane Wade
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June 2, 1954

Mr, James Fosburgh
203 Bact 60th Btreet
Hew York, New York

Dear Jims

I just recelved a nobe from John Piper suying
that he is sending ue e gouache which 8ir Osbert Sitwell
gelected for you as & wedding present.

8ince I shall “e avay, Miss Woude will cell youm
when it arrives to find out where you would like to have
it sent.

Sincerely yours,
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Mr. Herbert Frank
1227 Washington
Saint Louls, Missouri

Dear Mr., Frank:

I Just returned to New York and am answering your
letter of July twenty-second with my apologles for the de-
lay.

Frankly I msde the price as reesonable aa I eould
when Mr. Shoenberg asked me to do so., However if I can
please you with a reduction of 10 per cent, I would like to
do it.

But for the future I would like to let you know,
as all my St. Louls friends know, I always mske my prices
as lov and as reasonzble as I can and even a reduction of
10 per cent 1s in most cases not possible.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Beptember 10, 1953

Mr. Herbert Frank
1227 MWashington
Seint Louis, Missouri

Dear Mr. Frank:

I just returned to New York and am answering your
letter of July twenty-second with my apologies for the de-
la’o

Franikly I made the price ag reesonsble as I could
when Mr. Shoenberg asked me to do so. However if I can
please you with & reduction of 10 per cent, I would like to
do it.

But for the future I would like to let you know,
ag all my St. Louis friends know, I slways meke my prices
ag low and as reasoncble as I can and even & reduction of
10 per cent is in most cases not possible.

Sincerely yours,

Cart Valentin
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HERBERT FRANK
1227 WASHINGTON
SAINT LOUIS. MISSOURI

July 22, 1953

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc,
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, New York

Dear Mr. Valentin:

Although your secretary advised us you could nake né better
price on the Matisse Bronze, I am asking you to again re-
consider as I believe we are entitled to some reduction ine
asmuch as we have purchased two of these pleces,

Your favoring us at this time will be appreciated and

reminiperad for futjx_re business,

) M
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Mr, Berbert Frank
1227 Washington
8%, Louis, Missouri

QN APPROVAL

Henri Matisse "Heed" bronzs, 1906

Juna 9’ 19ﬁ3
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Miss Helen Frankenthaler
New York, B, Y.
Dear Miss Frankenthaler:
in reference to your recent telephone call,
to the best of our kmowledge the Rodin bronze "Sketch

for Balsac Monument® ig probably cest number three.

Sincersly yours,

Jane Wade
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Miss Helen Frankenthaler
697 West ind Avenue
Kew York, N, Y.

Dear Miss Frankenthaler:

in reference to your recent telephone call,

to the best of our knowledge the Hodim bronze "Sketoh

for Balsac Monument® is probably cest number three.

Sincersly yours,
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Mise Helen Frankenthaler
697 West End Avenue
New York, New York

Dear Miss Frankenthaler:

This letter is to confirm your purchase of the
bronze by Auguste Rodin "Study for Balsac Monument® for
$1150 payable in installments.

I shall let you know as soon &s I hear from
Parie about when the second cast will be available.
Also I accept your offer of lending the plece for the
time being to one or two of the museums which are show-
ing the exnibition after #ie closes.

Sineersly yours,
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This letter is to confirm your purchase of the
bronze by Auguete Rodin "Study for Balszac Monument® for
$1150 peyable in installments.

I shall let you know as soon &s I hear from
Paris about when the second cast will be available.
Also I accept your offer of lending the plece for the
time being to one or two of the museums which ars show-
ing the exhibition after @ie closes.

S8ineeraly yours,

Curt Valentin
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May 10, 1954

Miss Helen Frankenthaler
697 West End Avenue
New York, New York

Denr Miss Frankenthaler:

This letter is to confirm your purchase of the
bronze by Auguete Rodin "Study for Balzac Monument® for
$1150 peyable in imstallments.

I shall let you know as soon &s I hear from
Paris about when the sscond cast will be available.
Also I accept your offer of lending the plece for the
time being to ome or two of the museums which are show-
ing the exhibition after sié closes.

8incerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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November 12, 1953

Dr. Alfred Frankfurter
ART HIW8

054 Hadison Avenue

New Tork, New York

Dear Alfred:

I sent a preliminary proof of the Picasso cata-
log to Thomas Hess, who might hsve shown it to you.

This note is just to tell you how much I liked
your article im ART NEWS and your editorial.

I hope to see you &t the Pleasso exhibition,

8incerely yours,
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REUBEN L. FREEMAN
208 SOUTH LASALLE STREET
CHICAGO 4

July 2, 195k

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, N.Y.

Gentlemen:
Enclosed herewith is my check No. L250

dated July 2, 1954, made payable to your order in
the amount of $220 in payment of the enclosed invoice.

Please note that my home address is 223
East Delaware Place, Chicago 11, Illinois, and that as
a result of the error, the painting was not delivered
until yesterday.

I shall appreciate it if you will return
the enclosed inveoice, properly receipted.

et tr:;;‘%zgg;g;g;iaA_aﬁ——___r

r1fsef
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REUBEN L. FREEMAN
208 SOUTH LA SALLE STREET
CHICAGO 4

July 2, 195k

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, N.Y.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith is my check No, L250
dated July 2, 1954, made payable to your order in
the amount of $220 in payment of the enclosed invoice.

Please note that my home address is 223
East Delaware Place, Chicago 11, Illinois, and that as
a result of the error, the painting was not delivered
mtil yesterday.

I shall appreciate it if you will return
the enclosed invoice, properly receipted.

W.
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February 11, 1954

Mr. Heuben L, Fresman
208 South La Salle Street
Chieage 4, Illinois

Dear Mr, Freemant

Thanik you very much for your letter of February
pinth, The bronze "Three Men Walking® by Giacometti has

haan sent out on approval; however the plece might come

back. The price is £12%0.

Sincerely yours,
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REUBEN L. FREEMAN
208 SOUTH LASALLE STREET
CHICAGO 4

February 9, 1954

Curt Valentin Gallery
32 E. 57th Street
New York, N.Y.

Gentlemen:
I refer to yowr catalogue of the

Sculpture and Sculptors Drawings exhibition held
between December 22, 1953 and January 2L, 1954,

I am interested in No. 18, being a bronze
Sculpture by Giacometti entitled "Three Men Walking",
and will appreciate it if you will let me know the
price, if this piece is still available,
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B. H. FRiEDMAN
575 MADISON AVENUE
NEW York 22, N.Y.

November 29, 1954

Mrs. Jane Rosenberg

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street

New York 22, N. Y.

Dear Jane:

I am attaching hereto a color reproduction of the Arp 1922
"Collage" (actually a relief in three layers of shallow
composition board). Size 19-3/4" x 15", From the André
Bréton Collection.

I would be willing to sell this for $600, which is what I
paid for it, and sell the Arp which I bought from you for
$669.50, both net to me. However, I don't want to be left
with just the 1922 Arp unless I get $800 net for the one I
bought from you. $1,269.50 for the two seems cheap enough
based on the prices Janis is asking for the two Arps in
his current show which you asked me to check onj they are
$2,200 for the grey and yellow painted wood relief, and
$2,500 for the black and white wood relief - both about
50% larger than mine, but I don't think as good.

I would also be interested in selling, or using in exchange
for a Klee, the Feininger "Walls and Windows", and the
Laurense Collage "Seated Woman" which were, I believe,
$750 and $150 respectively, plus tax.

Sinc
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B. H. FRIEDMAN
575 MADISON AVENUE
NEw York 22, N. Y.

November 29, 1954

Mrs. Jane Rosenberg

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street

New York 22, N. Y.

Dear Jane:

I am attaching hereto a color reproduction of the Arp 1922
"Collage" (actually a relief in three layers of shallow
composition board). Size 19-3/4" x 15", From the André
Bréton Collection.

I would be willing to sell this for $600, which is what I
paid for it, and sell the Arp which I bought from you for
$669.50, both net to me. However, I don't want to be left
with just the 1922 Arp unless I get $800 net for the one I
bought from you. $1,269.50 for the two seems cheap enough
based on the prices Janis is asking for the two Arps in
his current show which you asked me to check on; they are
$2,200 for the grey and yellow painted wood relief, and
$2,500 for the black and white wood relief - both about
50% larger than mine, but I don't think as good.

I would also be interested in selling, or using in exchange
for a Klee, the Feininger "Walls and Windows", and the
Laurense Collage "Seated Woman" which were, I believe,
$750 and $150 respectively, plus tax.

Sinc
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Uris BuiLbping, INc.
575 MADISON AVENUE
New Yorxk 22, N.Y,

MURRAY HILL 8-8200

August 25, 1954

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, New York

Re: 380 Madison Avenue Lobby

Gentlemen:

This is to acknowledge your statement of August 24, 1954
covering:

Henry Moore "King and Queen" bronze, 1952/53  $12,000
N.Y.C. Sales Tax 360
12,360

We wish to refer you to cur letter of June 21, 1954 and your letter
of June 30, 1954, as these pertain to our architect's approval and
also the construction of a standard base.

Our maintenance crew at 380 Madison Avenue is presently
constructing a temporary base which will be ready early next week
and at that time we will inspect the piece with our architect. As-
suming the piece is satisfactory for the lobby, we will then have a
final base made, the price of which we understand may be deducted
from the price above.

Also, we wish to advise you that our superintendent at
380 Madison Avenue, Mr. Joseph Devlin, who received the statue,
noted that there is a crack on its left side (on the bench). He
made note of this on the Budworth receipt which he signed, in case
you wish to advise your insurance carrier.

We will advise you just as soon as we have made our de-
cision, and meanwhile, we would appreciate any suggestions you may
have as to a base-maker —- or shall we go ehead on this ourselves,
bearing in mind that you are only obligated to pay for a "standard
base"?

Sincerely,
URIS BUILDING, IN

AH Ficdrem

B. H. Friedman
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Mr. B. H. Friedmen
Urie Building, Ine.
575 Madisor Avenue
New York 22, New York

Dear Bobt

Ia reference %o your letter of June twenty-first
regarding the purchese of the "King and Queen® by Heury
Moore for the lobby of your building at  Madison Avenus,
&1l the terms sad conditions seem to be Sgressble,

After my return on September third, I chall bave
& proper base made for the "King and Queen®". However if
the base is to te more than e simple standerd bese, you
would heve to be responeible for the coet.

There are four ctets of the "King snd (ueen” and
ns others will te made: (1) Oity of Antwerp, Belglum;
(2) owner cf the LOKDON OBSERVER; (3) Urie Erothers;
(4) mow being cast,

The plece, which ig now on exhbibition at the
Tate Gallery in Londorn, will be shipped the end of July
and should arrive the latter part of August.

S8incersly yours,

Curt Valentin
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Uris BuiLping, Ixc.
575 MADISON AVENUE
NeEw York 22,N.Y.

MURRAY HILL 8-8200

June 21, 1954

Mr. Curt Valentin
Hotel Pont Royal
7 Rue Montalembert
Paris, France

Re: 380 Madison Avenue

Dear Curt:

We would like to buy Moore's "King and Queen", subject to the follow-
ing:

Our architect, as well as the members of our organization, have studied
the maquette, and we are all reasonably certain that the piece will be
perfectly suitable for the lobby of 380 Madison Avenue. However, we
want, in the event that our architect is not satisfied with the piece
when it is placed in the lobby, the right to return it to you, and

pay you some reasonable penalty - say, an amount not to exceed $1,000
to cover shipping and mounting.

Also, we would like you to have the piece mounted on & base about 2-1/2
ft. high and correctly proportioned. This mounting we would expect to
be included in the purchase price of $12,000.

Finally, we understand that your cast of the large version of this
piece is one of three such, and that no additional copies will be

made.

If the above is substantially agreeable to you, will you please advise
me as soon as possible, and also let me know when we might expect the
piece to be delivered to the U. S.

I hope you're having an enjoyable and profitable trip. Best regards.

Sincerely,

BHF/dh
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Talk to Bob Friedman:

1 The difficulty for the moment is that we agreed to lend the piece
to the Tate Gallery for exhibition. I just called enry Moore and
asked him to tell the Tate (Sir John Rothenstein) ;é) have the piece

1thdrawn as soon as possible t it just went on exhibition, b
he lagtst for shipping will %e the end of July.
Send Bob the enclosed letter from JR

What kind of base ¥ do they expect to have made ? I made the price
very reasonable and I cen't afford to pay for a base in mgrble or in
the same material as hﬁe wall in the lobby.

The number of casts is four not three. Cast 1: City of Antwerp, Bel-
gium. Cast 2: Sir ... (?), Owner of the London Observer. Cast 3: Uri
Brothers. Cast 4: Nov in the process of being cast.

Otherwise OK. Ask Bob whether they want the agreement in writing.

Cv
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Mr. Robert Friedman
Uris Brothers

575 Madison Avenue
New York, New York

Dear Bob:

I taiked to Alfred Barr, and he will be very
glad to let you have the small version of the "King and
Queen" by Henry Moore for a few days. dJane will arrange
it whenever you are ready to show the plece.

As 1 said, the price for the large version is

$12,000. The bronze I own is now om exhibition at the
Tate Gallery in London for the summer, but I guess I

could withdraw it after awhile. 7
Sinceraly yv*
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Uris BuiLbing, Inc.
575 MADISON AVENUE
NeEw York 22,N.Y.

MURRAY HILL 8-8200

April 30, 1954

Mr., Curt Valentin
Curt Valentin Gallery
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, N, Y.

Dear Curt:

I am returning to you herewith the three photographs you
were kind enough to lend me of Moore's "King and Queen",
and au sorry to report that Harold and Percy Uris did
not like this piece.

I am also enclosing four other photographs of small pieces
of sculpture which Percy Uris had been considering about
a year ago.

Both Harold and Percy Uris have definitely decided to
place a piece of sculpture in the lobby of 380 Madison
Avenue, and the more I think about the problem, the more
convinced I am that Lipchitz! "Figure" would be most
appropriate (see my recent memo, attached).

In any case, I persuaded Harold and Percy to look at this
plece again with me next week at the Museum of Modern Art,
and I hope before either of us grow too much older, we'll
be able to come to & final decision.

Your tulips were beautiful.

Best regards.

Sincergly,

BHF/dh ' B. H. Friedman
encs.

By Hand
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which expresses “aspira y except & Marini horse and

Most r.nf the abgtract sculpture eatly done saploys a thin,
Ught, opiney, direcienetal mﬁz.quo and not, I think, be
mgﬂ.m-mtduudmmw, endurence, or monuIente

the three or four most important sculptors the 20th century,
xmmwtmtmmm-othuumu would be suitable
for 3803

is called the "Song of the Vowels", which is a very large piece
ve to be placed on a high pedestal, The plece suggeats
& torso from which extend wings. Thus, there is &
very strong suggestion of flight and aspiration, There are only two
te of this piece (one in France, and one in Switserland, I think),
Lipchitz would want $25,000 to have another casting made. Because
the sise, the price, end the open nature of this plece (the other
casts are both placed out of doers), I am not sure that it would
be & perfect solution to our problem.

The second plece is celled "Figure" and was done, I think, in the late
40's or early #0's. It is abstract and totemic in feeling, snd ex~
presses, perhaps, msn's enduring quality, rather than his sspiration,
The plece stands about 6 or 7' high (and when mounted weuld stand
still higher), and has wonderful, clean, modern, monumental quality,
despite its besically primitive inspiration. Among people most
familisr with modern art (men like James Jehnson Sweensy, Director of
the Guggenheim Museum, and Alfred Darr, Directer of the Musewm of
Modern Art), the "Figure" would be rated smeng the top two or three
pleces of moderm sculpture.

The Museum of Modern Art hss one cast of it, which they will not sell
or lend., A pecond cast is owned by another museun, and the thixd and
finsl cast is available for sele at "not less than $14,000%,
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December 19, 1955

HMr. Roy J. Friedman
2350 Lincoln Park West
Chicsgo, Illinois

Dear Mr. Friedman:

Unfortunately, the book by hrp nas alresuy
been sent.

If it would make it easier for you, we waoilld

be willing to allew you a discount of 30% om the
publiecation.

Very sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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December 19, 1955

Mr. Roy J. Friedman
2350 Lincoln Park West
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Mr. Friedman:

Unfortunately, ths book by Arp has alresay
been szent,

If it would make it easier for you, we would
be willing to allow yow a discount of 30%.om the
publieation.

Very sincerely yours,

Jane Wade

Jw;eko
encl.
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CURT VALENTIN GALLERY
32 East 57th Street, New York 22, N. Y.

TELEPHONE: PLAZA 5-9320 CABLE: BUCHVALENT

December 13, 1955

Mr. Roy Friedman
2350 Lincoln Parik West
Chicago, Illinois

Dear #r. Friedman:

Thank you very much for your note and

your check for $450, in payment for the drawing by
Matisse.

Under separate cover we are sending you
a copy of Mr. Valentin's publication LREAME iND
PROJECTS by aArp. Enclosed is our statement.

Unfortunately, we cannot offer you
other publications at this time. We are negotiating
the sale of all of our publications as a complete
group. =

o~
| “JMery sincerely yours,

/b\;\\ 5. CKC}\L_
Jang(Wade
4 i
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[lecember 5,4 1995’

..

hrs. hoy J. Frieamsn™
2350 N. Lincoln Park sest
Chicaga X4, }}lipois

Dear Hrs, Friedaen:

Thank you ¥ery much for your note of Lecember
first.

The bronze plague by arp ana the drawing by
ssticse will be pecked and shipped by Budworth
elther tomorroweer the nexh auy. They will be sent

y HEailway bxpress.

Very sincerely yours,

June Wade
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Mr, Paul Fromm
5715 8, Kenwood Avenue
Chicago 37, illimois

Dear Mr. Fromm:

Thenk you very much for your letter of Jesnuary
seventeenth snd your check for §700.00 in psyment for
the bronse by Marimo Harini.

The bronse was shipped to you several duys
ago to the South Kenwood Avenue sddress., #lso with
the brongze we sent & black murble base wito felt
mounted on the back.

7
=
i

¥

%

{
|
>

|

Slnoerely yours,

June Wade
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Mr. Paul Fromm
5715 8. Kenwood ivenue
Cnicago 37, Illinois

Dear Mr. Froom:

Thank you very much for your letter of Jenuary
seventeenth and your check for $700.00 in psymsut for
the bronse by Marine darini.

The bronss wes shipped to you seversl deys
ago to the South Keavood Avenue sddress. 4#lso with

the bronze we sent a black murble base with felt
mounted on the back.

Blnoerely yours,

June Yade
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PAUL FROMM
5715 SOUTH KENWOOD AVENUE
CHICAGO 37, ILLINOIS

January 17,

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, New York

Gent lemen:

With reference to your invoice No. 4148
of January 13th addressed to Mr. Alexander
Schneider, I hereby enclose money order
B-11063 in the amount of $700,00.

If you have not sent the Marino Marini
"Juggler with Disk", bronze already, please
forward it immediately to me at

5715 South Kenwood Avenue
Chicago 37, Illinois

I take for granted that a fel e will be
attached so as to make it p¢dgsible'for me to
put the sculpture on a c¢ It.

Yours ncerely,
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| WILLIAM M_FULLER

|
108 CONTINENTAL LIFE BUILDING

FORT WORTH, TEXAS
|

December 28, 1954

Miss Jane Wade

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street

New Yoxk 22, N. Y.

Dear Miss Wade:

I have shipped the painting by Feininger back to you
today. I have done so with reluctance, but it seems
that the color of the painting was not exactly the match
we thought it might be. I kept it here a few extra days
in order to show it to a number of other people who
might have interest, and it is possible that you will
hear from one or more of them a little later on.

Thank you very much for your indulgence in sending
this painting to me for trial. I will be in New York in
January for a few days and will stop by the gallery at
that time.
With Best Wishes for a successful 1955, I am

Yours very truly,

W. M. Fuller
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WILLIAM M_FULLER
2408 CONTINENTAL LIFE BUILDING
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

December 28, 1954

Miss Jane Wade

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street

New York 22, N. Y.

Dear Miss Wade:

I have shipped the painting by Feininger back to you
today. I have done so with reluctance, but it seems
that the color of the painting was not exactly the match
we thought it might be. I kept it here a few extra days
in order to show it to a number of other people who
might have interest, and it is possible that you will
hear from one or more of them a little later on.

Thank you very much for your indulgence in sending
this painting to me for trial. I will be in New York in
January for a few days and will stop by the gallery at
that time.
With Best Wishes for a successful 1955, Iam

Yours very truly,

W. M. Fuller
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Decenber 15, 1954

Mr. W. M. Puller
27 Valley Ridge Roud
Fort Worth, Texas

Dear Mr., Fuller:

I hope the painting by Feininger has arrived
in good condition and that you and lrs. Fuller emjoy

seeing this beautiful pieture im your howme.

#We would very much appreciste hearing from

you as soon a2 you have made a decislon,

Bincerely yours,
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Funken & Scursnmann b
Basel, Switserland 21l bos gasd Fyedysl
[ sezsgevsdimd

Gentlemen: el

Seversl years ago va'ds in touch with you about
an estimate on & book I wanted to print. At the time, you
were very busy and although I assume you still are busy, I
would like to ask yon whether you would be interested in
printing a volume of drawings by Paul Klee.

To be more specific: I am counting on ubout 128
plates, size 30 by 22% centimeters. All are black-and-
white dravings; most of them pencil or charcoal. All the
drawings belong to the Bern Museum where you would be
to look at the collection. They have about three-tho ‘
drawings from which I shall make a choice. 3

I would like an estimate for 2000, 3000 and 4000
copies. Also I would like an estimate for having the draw-
inge printed on one side of a page and an estimate for
printing on both sides of the page.

If it is not too much trouble, I would like to
have an estimate on full cloth binding.

I intend making the choice of drawings when I come
to Bern in June and would like to start the job as soon as
possible thereafter.

Hoping to hear from you soon,

Very sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Lpril 6, 1954

P.S. If you need references:

Dr. Christoph Bermoulli
Jelbeipatinpee ©
s

Gerald Cramer
12 Rue Chantepoulet
Geneve

amps o2 3 sodan
Herbert Lang and Cie mhusl'::i'élva njsz;xﬁ
Amthausgasse 1 =

Bern smams [3aed

J‘u‘_-d\ uo( ditw dowcd al gw I oga gisey [yioved
poy smit edd JA .Jmbrq of u&jﬂ.»w I doed 8 mo atau.{‘:ma . 723
1 . .'_2u"‘ ens Llits woy smeees 1 duwordls bns wpid yiew sTew
g ad bluew oy Terterw wmoy dea of axfi bluow
.a5fA [wpad vd symlwstb o smulov s goirnisg

as 1 sofllssqge étom ed of
.atedentrnss $83 v OF sslis pedsiy
Cionsg smedi %o deom jegmiveard ol By
1 musasM el ot of pooled apaivasb
wod? .moldoslleco edd Ja Mool of
Ilsde 1 dotrdw morl sgaiwsxh

3 edll bloow 1
plvow I celh .mslgoo
pi=z emo no bednivg anal
gobie dtod mo yaitalsq




